

66244-9

66244-9

NO. 66244-9-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID FERNANDEZ,

Appellant.

RECEIVED  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
JAN 11 2009

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge  
Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00252-6

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

GREGORY M. BANKS  
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
WSBA # 22926  
Law & Justice Center  
P.O. Box 5000  
Coupeville, WA 98239  
(360) 679-7363

By: David E. Carman  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA # 39456  
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

    A. Whether the trial court properly exercised its discretion in finding an insufficient factual basis for providing the appellant’s proposed affirmative defense jury instruction.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Substantive Facts .....1

    B. Statement of Procedural History.....2

III. ARGUMENT .....3

    A. Standard of Review.....3

    B. The trial court correctly declined to provide an unwitting possession jury instruction because insufficient evidence was offered to support that defense.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS**

*State v. Bradshaw*, 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004)..... 4  
*State v. Fernandez-Medina*, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) ..... 4  
*State v. Janes*, 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..... 3  
*State v. Michielli*, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)..... 3  
*State v. Redmond*, 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)..... 3  
*State v. Staley*, 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994) ..... 4  
*State v. Walker*, 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)..... 3

**WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS**

*State v. Balzer*, 91 Wn.App. 44, 954 P.2d 931 (Div. 2, 1998)..... 4  
*State v. Buford*, 93 Wn.App. 149, 967 P.2d 548 (Div. 1, 1998)..... 4

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 69.50.4013 ..... 4
